## **INSTRUCTIONS FOR HOMEOWNERS**

The Autauga County Mandatory Solid Waste Collection Program requires all households to subscribe to and participate in weekly garbage service by means of one of the following options:

- A. Register and pay for weekly garbage collection with authorized solid waste collector (effective from <u>October 1, 2008</u>:)
  - i.Call Advanced Disposal Systems (Sunflower) at (866) 252-0458, or
- **B.** Get a certificate of **EXCEPTION TO TRANSPORT** your garbage to a solid waste facility:
  - i.Call transfer station or solid waste facility; (\_\_\_\_\_\_);
- ii.Obtain agreement to accept weekly deliveries of garbage from your property:
- iii.Mail copy of <u>Agreement</u> + <u>Application</u> + <u>\$10 fee</u> + Plan (store, haul, & dispose of garbage) to Autauga County Health Department, (effective October 1, 2008);
- iv.If granted, garbage must be delivered each week; & receipts kept for 2 years;
- v.<u>Renew annually</u> repeat i, ii, & iii, above, + receipts for past 12 months.
- C. Get a SOCIAL SECURITY EXEMPTION to cover cost of garbage collection for NEXT YEAR, <u>if</u> your household income is from <u>Social Security Payments (or</u> <u>disability)</u>, ONLY, and there is <u>no</u> other income (If you have other income do not request an exemption):

## Apply September through and November, each year -

- i.Submit proof of income (eg. last tax return, last 2 bank statements, or SSI award letter + copy of driver's license), a <u>Notarized Affadavit</u> that Social Security Benefits is the <u>only</u> household income, & a <u>Questionnaire</u>;
- ii.Send to the Autauga County Health Department or Solid Waste Officer;
- iii.If approved, the Exemption will cover weekly garbage pickup for **12 months** starting from **JANUARY 1, next**; &
- iv. Renew annually each September, by repeating steps i & ii, above.

## CONTACTS

## SOLID WASTE OFFICER

Autauga County Commission, 218 N Court Street, Prattville, AL 36067. (334) 850-7153/358-6749 **ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH** Autauga County Health Department 219 N Court Street, Prattville, AL 36067 (334) 361-3743